|  |  | LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES<br>UG ADMINISTRATION  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ 12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032                                    |  | 07/23/2  | 018 - 07/28/20<br>018-08/03/2013<br>ER   |  |
|  | ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry   | 300388   | 5745   |  |
|  | FINDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED un, Executive Vice President  |  | and the state of t | 7                                      |
| FIRM NAME  | ,  | STREET ADDRESS   | and the second second  |  |
| Zheiiang Huaha   | i Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuan   | nan No. 1 Bran   | ch                                     |
| CITY, STATE AND Z  |  | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  | anama w. We namenthe   |  |
| Linhai, Zhejiang   | g Province 317016 China  | manufacturer   |  |  |
| OBSERVATIONS; AI<br>OBSERVATION, OR<br>OBJECTION OR AC<br>YOU HAVE ANY QU                                  | JISTS OBSERVATIONS MADE BY THE FDA REPRESENTA ND DO NOT REPRESENT A FINAL AGENCY DETERMINATION HAVE IMPLEMENTED, OR PLAN TO IMPLEMENT CORFITION WITH THE FDA REPRESENTATIVE(S) DURING THE IMPLEMENT CONTACT FDA AT THE PHONE NUMBER COTTON OF YOUR FIRM (I) (WE) OBSERVED: | IN REGARDING YOUR COMPLIANCE. IF Y ECTIVE ACTION IN RESPONSE TO AN INSPECTION OR SUBMIT THIS INFORMAT  | OU HAVE AN OBJ<br>OBSERVATION, Y   | ECTION REGARDING AN OU MAY DISCUSS THE |
| QUALITY S'<br>OBSERVAT   | YSTEM  | may affect the production and  | d control of i   | ntermediates or                        |
| 5.00   | aceutical Ingredients (APIs) is not adequate   | •  | i condoi oi i  | incrinediates of                       |
|  | always conduct a formal risk assessment  |  | e the notenti  | al impact of                           |
| proposed char  | nges on the quality of intermediates or AI 2011 and closed November 29, 2011, for  | Is. Critical Change Request  | PCRC-1102:   | 5 was initiated<br>the (b) (4)         |
| (b) (4) in t   | he final API and (b) (4) batch yields (cu  | rrent batch yield (b) (4)  | per batch).  | 1 5                                    |
| i) you did not conduct and document a formal risk assessment for Change Request PCRC-11025 to evaluate the |  |  |  |  |
|  | act of proposed changes on the quality of  |  |  |  |
| your validated   | d manufacturing process prior to your qua  | lity unit approving the change   | e.   |  |
| ii) you hired  | an outside laboratory to conduct a small   | lab scale research project. Ba   | sed on the re  | esults of a lab                        |
| scale research   | n project you initiated validation on a com  | mercial scale to change your   | validated ma   | nufacturing                            |
|  | out conducting pilot scale or other small so   |  | irector of Ma  | nufacturing                            |
| 170  | ve commercial experience and since you   |  |  | here was no need                       |
| to conduct pil   | ot scale trial batches before instituting cri  | tical changes on a commercia   | ıl scale.  |  |
| 100 BOOK AND 100   | validation on a commercial scale without   | CHECK CONTRACTOR CONTR |  |  |
|  | act of changes to your validated manufact  |  |  |  |
|  | quality agreement with the outside labora  |  |  |  |
|  | or to initiating testing and reporting result  |  |  |  |
|  | all software used with qualified instrumer   |  |  |  |
| T-0404 3337789   | devices against traceable standards prior  | The same of the sa |  |  |
| methods used   | stablishing system suitability prior to testing for testing.   | ig samples and processing da   | ia, and vanda  | anon of all test                       |
|  | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or T   | 'ype)  | DATE ISSUED                            |
| SEE<br>REVERSE   | $\Omega$ . $\Omega$ ()   |  | non. SA  | 100 Da 1400 M                          |
| OF THIS<br>PAGE  | Charge Clauser   | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator   |  | 08/03/2018                             |

|  |   | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES<br>RUG ADMINISTRATION   |  |
|--|---|---|--|
| DISTRICT OFFICE A  | ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION   |  |
| Food and Drug  | Administration, ORA OPQO HQ   | 07/23/2018 - 07/28/20<br>07/30/2018-08/03/20  |  |
| Rockville, MD  | n Drive, RM 2032<br>20857   | FEI NUMBER  |  |
|  | ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  | 3003885745  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |
|  | un, Executive Vice President  |   |  |
| FIRM NAME  | an, and an analysis of the free free free free free free free fr              | STREET ADDRESS  | The second secon |
| Zheijang Huaha   | ii Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuannan No. 1 Bra   | nch  |
| CITY, STATE AND Z  |   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED   |  |
| Linhai, Zhejiang   | g Province 317016 China   | manufacturer  |  |
|  |   |   |  |
| b) you do not  | have an adequate change control system  | requiring scientific judgement to determine   | ne what additional   |
| testing and va   | ilidation studies are appropriate to justify                                  | changes to a validated manufacturing pro  | cess. You do not   |
| always have o  | data to support approval of changes to va                                     | lidated processes.  |  |
| The same of the sa |   | fy acceptance criteria for those parameters   | Carlotte Control Contr |
| implementing   | changes, as part of critical Change Requ                                      | uest PCRC-11025, to use to evaluate if the  | implemented  |
| changes (b) (4)  | the isomer <sup>(b) (4)</sup> of of of (b) (4)                                | and the batch yield.  |  |
|  |   | itical changes are not always based on sou  |  |
|  | Change Request PCRC-11025 included o  |   | n your validated   |
|  |   | its associated with these changes were lim  | ited to three  |
| validation bat   | tches and a commitment to conduct addit                                       | ional testing on batches a batches a  |  |
|  |   |   |  |
|  |   | e for determining the level of testing, vali  |  |
|  |   | d process. You do not consistently classif  |  |
| not always in  | crease testing, validation, and the docum                                     | entation required to justify changes to a va  |  |
| based on the   | classification of a proposed change. Amedated December 10, 2013 indicates the | endment to Drug Master File US  | SP (Process (4)  |
| DMF#   | dated December 10, 2013 indicates the a                                       | amendment was submitted for minor changer File USP (Process (4)) DMF#                     | ges for drug   |
|  |   |   |  |
| your internal  | Change Request PCRC-11025 which list  | s change control classification as critical of  | hange.   |
| D: tt  |   | M 31 27 7 1   |  |
|  |   | or the identification, documentation, appro   | ***  |
|  |   | nalytical methods, facilities, support syste  |  |
|  |   | ling and packaging materials, and comput  |  |
|  |   | d, reviewed, and approved by the appropria  |  |
|  |   | Your quality unit does not always follow y  |  |
|  |   | Change Control System SMP-018.05 effe   |  |
|  |   | change if the action cannot meet predeter<br>did not include acceptance criteria with pre |  |
| expectations.  |   | -01 dated April 13, 2012 Table 8 includes   |  |
|  |   | ches manufactured according to the valida   | ted manufacturing  |
| process (resu  | Its range from (b) (4) (6) (6) (7) and Table                                  | 10 includes isomer impurity   | from the three   |
|  | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE   | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)  | DATE ISSUED  |
| SEE<br>REVERSE   |   | Chand Clausen Investigates  |  |
| OF THIS<br>PAGE  | Cre   | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator                                | 08/03/2018   |

|   |  | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE<br>EUG ADMINISTRATION  | S   |   |
|---|--|---|---|---|
| Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ 12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032                 |  |   | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION<br>07/23/2018 - 07/28/20<br>07/30/2018-08/03/2018 |   |
| Rockville, MD 2   |  |   | FEI NUMBER<br>3003885745  |   |
| NAME AND TITLE OF   | INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED  |   |   | , and the same of |
|   | n, Executive Vice President  |   |   |   |
| FIRM NAME   |  | STREET ADDRESS  |   |   |
|   | Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zon  | e, Chuannan No. 1 Bran  | ch  |
| CITY, STATE AND ZIF   | CODE   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I   | NSPECTED  |   |
| ***************************************   | Province 317016 China  | manufacturer  |   |   |
| product develor<br>isomer (b) (4)<br>batches manut                                      | phes manufactured using a different open phenomenator open phenome | ion of the ability of the<br>ent Report-01 did not<br>to the validated manufa   | compare the batch w   | es to <sup>(b) (4)</sup><br>veights from  |
| procedures are a) your manufa product quality included OOS the (b) (4) manufacturing    | production processes, cleaning procedure not always adequate. Specifically, acturing processes are not always capably specifications. Deviation No. DCB18-ppm (specification < (b)(4) ppm) in (b)(4) ppm) in (c)(4) results. As a corrective action you represent the specific process or to the manufacturing process or to the manufacturing batch representation of the specific process or to the level of (b)(4)  | le of consistently production of the left | r OOS genotoxic im Renea  | meeting all purity (b) (4) t test results by (b) (4) ns to your   |
| API.  Between Dece  | ember 16, 2016 and August 22, 2017 you   | levels  i initiated 17 OOS inve   |   | (b) (4)   |
| impurity in <sup>(b)</sup> (a) you attributed combination of OOS <sup>(b)</sup> (4)     | Of the 17 OOS investigated 13 OOS results to lab related errors, 5 Of flab and production errors. You reprocess impurity.  |   | impurity<br>on errors, and 2 OO<br>batches you inv                      |   |
| i) Your Proce<br>Validation Pro<br>acceptance cri<br>fulfill the purp<br>ii) Neither Pr | dation protocols are not always adequate ess Validation Protocol for btocol for Crude Step Step (b) (4) teria to establish your manufacturing protocose for changing your validated manufactoriess Validation Protocol for (b) (4)   | Process We PVC-18012(P) do not ocess is not only consist cturing process.  Process (b) (4)  | workshop (4) CNVF   | parameters with<br>le but able to   |
| SEE<br>REVERSE<br>OF THIS<br>PAGE   | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE<br>Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator  |   | 08/03/2018  |

| DEPARTMENT | OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES |
|------------|------------------------------|
| FOOD       | AND DOUG ADMINISTRATION      |

|  | FOOD AND DRUG   | G ADMINISTRATION   |   |                      |
|--|---|--|---|----------------------|
| DISTRICT OFFICE A  | DDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER   |  | OF INSPECTION                           | 0                    |
| Food and Drug  | Administration, ORA OPQO HQ   |  | 2018 - 07/28/201                        |                      |
| 12420 Parklawn   | Drive, RM 2032  | FEI NUM  | 2018-08/03/2018                         | ,                    |
| Rockville, MD  | 20857   |  |   |                      |
| Industry Informa   | ntion: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  | 300388   | 35745                                   | 500                  |
| Plant and the Company of the Company | F INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED   |  |   |                      |
| TO: Mr. Jun Du   | un, Executive Vice President  |  |   |                      |
| FIRM NAME  |   | STREET ADDRESS   |   |                      |
| Zhejiang Huaha   | i Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.  | Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuar   | nan No. 1 Bran                          | ch                   |
| CITY, STATE AND Z  | IP CODE   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE   | D                                       |                      |
| Linhai, Zhejiang   | g Province 317016 China   | manufacturer   |   |                      |
| Process Valid  | lation Protocol for Crude (b) (4) Step (b) (  | PVC-18012(P) speci   | fied the numb                           | er of                |
| manufacturin   | g batches to be manufactured as part of val   | idation of your manufacturi  |   |                      |
|  | lidation batches to manufacture based on the  |  |   |                      |
| process chang  |   | The state of the s |   |                      |
|  | Process Validation Protocol for (b) (4)   | Process (b) (4) Work   | shop(4) CNVI                            | P-11-075 nor         |
| Process Valid  | lation Protocol for Crude (b) (4) Step (b)  | PVC-18012(P) inclu   |   |                      |
|  | te the consistency and reproducibility of yo  |  |   |                      |
|  |   |  |   |                      |
| c) you do not  | always initiate investigations during proce   | ss validation. (b) (4) pro   | cess validatio                          | n batch              |
| (b) (4)  | always initiate investigations during proceeds est results for Diastereo-isomer (6) (4) (4) | specification < (b) (4) (4) were   | OOT (Out-of-                            | Trend) compared      |
| to the other   | validation batches with Diasterio-isome   | r results ranging from (b) (4)   | % to (b) (4) %.                         | You did not          |
|  | restigation to identify the CPP(s) (Critical l  |  |   |                      |
| material(s), o   | r other influences which could impact Dias  | stereo-isomer results in an e  | ffort to impro                          | ve the quality and   |
| consistency of (the product from the synthesis step in the manufacture of .  |   |  |   |                      |
|  |   |  |   | *                    |
|  | have sufficient data to demonstrate your in   | n-house test methods, used t   | for Assay and                           |                      |
| Substance tes  | are at least equivalent to  | USP Monograph test method  | ods. (b) (4)                            | USP Method           |
| and In-house   | Method Qualification Comparison Research<br>s not include data showing you tested know      | ch Report VLDor-10-099 (F  | () version 2 et                         | Tective August       |
|  |   |  |   |                      |
| samples and t  | then compared the results from your in-hou  |  |   |                      |
| concentration  |   | es using the USP method to   | verify your in                          | n-house test         |
| results at leas  | t meet the acceptance criteria of the USP n   | nethods.   |   |                      |
| a) 1   | have collidated about a considerate CI  | :  | 202.1                                   | and (b) (4) 204-3 in |
| e) you do not  | have validated cleaning procedures. Clean   | ning procedures for  | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 |                      |
| workshop (b) (4  | used in the manufacture of crude (b) (4)  | are not validated in tha   |   |                      |
| demonstrate the cleaning procedure is effective following manufacture of (b) (4) consecutive batches. The most   |   |  |   |                      |
| recent cleaning validation study, CVD-18015 (R), approved in July 2018, is based on consecutive batches. The   |   |  |   |                      |
| 2016 equipment use log for (b) (4) consecutive batches were manufactured before cleaning.  The 2016 equipment use log for (b) (4) consecutive batches were manufactured before cleaning.   |   |  |   |                      |
| 1 1  |   |  |   |                      |
| cleaning. Your Quality Assurance Director verbally confirmed no rinse samples were analyzed following either of  |   |  |   |                      |
| these cleaning   |   |  |   |                      |
| SEE  | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE   | MPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or  | Type)                                   | DATE ISSUED          |
| SEE<br>REVERSE   | 0.40  | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator   |   | 00/02/2010           |
| OF THIS<br>PAGE  |   | Joel Hustedt, Investigator   |   | 08/03/2018           |
|  |   |  |   |                      |

| DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION   |  |  |   |  |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ  |  |  | ATE(S) OF INSPECTION<br>07/23/2018 - 07/28/201<br>07/30/2018-08/03/2018 |  |  |
| 12420 Parklawn<br>Rockville, MD  | n Drive, RM 2032<br>20857  | 1  | EI NUMBER   |  |  |
|  | tion: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  | 3  | 8003885745  |  |  |
|  | F INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED  |  |   |  |  |
| TO: Mr. Jun Du   | ın, Executive Vice President   |  |   |  |  |
| FIRM NAME  |  | STREET ADDRESS   |   |  |  |
|  | i Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zone,                                   | Chuannan No. 1 Brand  | ch   |  |
| CITY, STATE AND ZI   |  | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INS                                  | SPECTED   |  |  |
| Linhai, Zhejiang   | g Province 317016 China  | manufacturer   |   |  |  |
| The system for managing quality to ensure confidence that the API will meet its intended specifications for quality and purity is not adequate in that your quality unit lacks written procedures and the authority and responsibility to ensure all critical deviations are thoroughly investigated. Specifically,  a) you release finished APIs manufactured from crude intermediates with OOS levels of genotoxic impurities without conducting a thorough investigation. Deviation No. DCB18-17025 initiated December 13, 2017 and closed April 16, 2018 was initiated for OOS impurity ppm (specification < ppm) in batch you identified the root cause as an equipment failure which impacted intermediate crude batch batch was also used in you as also used in you did not reprocess batch batch your QA Director stated batch your QA Director stated batch your QA Director stated batch with OOS results for a single unknown impurity (specification < ppm) in met the product release specification for Related single unknown impurity (specification < ppm) in with OOS results for a single unknown impurity (specification < ppm) in ppm (sp |  |  |   |  |  |
| (b) (4)  | single unknown impurity 6.  It identify a root cause for the single unknown You stated the root cause was probable | nown impurity results in                                   | batches (b) (4)   | and  |  |
| process. You   | did not attempt to identify this single un   | 7  | 1.70  |  |  |
| of fluctuation   | s in your manufacturing process for (b) (4)  |  | To the other  | The state of the s |  |
| ii) you did not develop an adequate Corrective Action and Preventive Action (CAPA) plan. The CAPA you  |  |  |   |  |  |
| listed on Deviation Investigation Report Form for Deviation DD 17003 included: discarding both batches,  |  |  |   |  |  |
|  | g-up on the next (4) batches to see if a sim   |  |   |  |  |
| process and manufacturing batch records to determine if your manufacturing process and manufacturing batch   |  |  |   |  |  |
|  | be revised to reduce process variation.  |  | nployees to determ  | ine if employees   |  |
| consistently and reproducibly follow your manufacturing instructions.  iii) you did not conduct a thorough risk assessment. Your risk assessment consisted of answering (b) (4) generic  |  |  |   |  |  |
| iii) you aid i   |  |  |   |  |  |
| SEE  | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (                               | (Print or Type)   | DATE ISSUED  |  |
| REVERSE<br>OF THIS<br>PAGE   | Coc  | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator |   | 08/03/2018   |  |

| DEPARTMENT | OF HEALTH   | AND HUMAN    | SERVICES |
|------------|-------------|--------------|----------|
| FOOD       | AND DOLLO A | DAMANOTOATIC | 144      |

|   | FOOD AND DR                                    | UG ADMINISTRATION  |                                |                |
|---|--|--|--------------------------------|----------------|
| DISTRICT OFFICE A   | DDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER                        |  | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION          |                |
| Food and Drug   | Administration, ORA OPQO HQ                    |  | 07/23/2018 - 07/28/201         |                |
| 12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032   |  |  | 07/30/2018-08/03/2018          | 8              |
| Rockville, MD   | 20857  |  | FEI NUMBER                     |                |
| Industry Informa  | ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry                 |  | 3003885745                     | i i            |
|   | F INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED          |  |                                |                |
| TO. Mr Jun Di   | un, Executive Vice President                   |  |                                |                |
| FIRM NAME   | in, Executive vice Fresident                   | STREET ADDRESS   |                                |                |
| in the same in the contract of  | ' Di   | THE PERSON NEW YORK OF THE PERSON NAMED IN THE | CI N I D                       | . 1            |
|   | i Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.                     |  | e, Chuannan No. 1 Bran         | ch             |
| CITY, STATE AND Z   |  | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT  | NSPECTED                       |                |
| Linhai, Zhejian   | g Province 317016 China                        | manufacturer   |                                |                |
| questions: ves  | s, no, or NA (Not Applicable). Deviation       | DD (b) (4) 17003 inves   | tigation did not inclu         | ıde            |
| documentatio  | n showing a more thorough risk assessment      | ent was conducted by   | •                              |                |
| No.   | dure for Quality Risk Management SMP-          |  |                                |                |
|   |  |  |                                |                |
|   | nent team should be established when sol       |  |                                |                |
|   | ecifies to select different tools according to |  |                                |                |
|   | ecifies all activities should be defined an    | , ,  |                                |                |
|   | ify which risk management methods and          | tools to use in associate  | tion with specific de          | viation        |
| categories.   |  |  |                                |                |
|   |  |  |                                |                |
| c) you do not   | always thoroughly document investigation       | ons. your written proc   | edure Deviation Inve           | estigation     |
| Management  | System SMP-017.05 effective January 1,         | 2018 section 6.4.2 spe   | ecifies the investigat         | ion should be  |
| well documer  | nted including the quality risk assessment     | (the same specification  | n as included in vers          | sion SMP-17.04 |
| effective May   | 30, 2016). Deviation Investigation Mana        | agement System SMP-  | 017.05 like SMP-01             | 7.04 does not  |
|   | risk management methods and tools to           |  |                                |                |
|   |  |  | opening actuation of           | 8,51101        |
| d) you do not   | always thoroughly investigate deviations       | hefore closing the de  | viation Deviation Γ            | CB02-17002 was |
|   | ber 10, 2017 and closed February 1, 2013       |  |                                |                |
| (b) (4) inte  | ermediate batches batches                      | ( <sup>(b) (4)</sup> %) and  | (b) (4) (Specification (b) (4) |                |
|   | restigation Report states unspecified impu     |  | /ls\ /A\                       |                |
| process immy  | rity observed in other batches but at level    | and man than (b) (4)   | Van did natidant               | is an in-      |
|   |  | the second secon |                                |                |
|   | ve action plan included: use LC-MS to id       |  |                                | _              |
|   | entified, and conduct a lab trial study to     |  |                                |                |
| develop a pre   | ventive action plan. You did not identify      |  |                                |                |
| intermediate (  | batches (b) (4) (b) (4)                        |  | nd assigned the repro          |                |
| final API bate  | ch numbers (b) (4) and (b) (4)                 | You then c   | losed the investigation        | on without     |
| identifying th  | e single unknown impurity.                     |  |                                |                |
|   |  |  |                                |                |
| e) you do not   | always follow your written procedures.         | Returned Products Ma   | nagement Procedure             | SMP-012.02     |
| effective October 30, 2013 defines a quality-related issue as any non-compliance to physical, chemical or |  |  |                                |                |
| microbiological feature. You classified Return No. RC-18006 as not quality related for batches            |  |  |                                |                |
| (b) (4)   | (b) (4)  | for not complying wit  |                                |                |
|   |  |  |                                |                |
| SEE   | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE                          | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITL  | = (Print or Type)              | DATE ISSUED    |
| REVERSE   | 0.45   | Cheryl Clausen, Investigato  | r                              | 00/00/0010     |
| OF THIS<br>PAGE   | CKC  | Joel Hustedt, Investigator   |                                | 08/03/2018     |
|   |  |  |                                |                |

|  |   | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE<br>RUG ADMINISTRATION   | S   |   |
|--|---|--|---|---|
|  | ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  |  | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION<br>07/23/2018 - 07/28/20  | 18,   |
| Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ<br>12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032                             |   |  | 07/30/2018-08/03/201  |   |
| Rockville, MD<br>Industry Informa  | 2085 / ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry   |  | 3003885745  |   |
| NAME AND TITLE O   | F INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED   | BEN SERVICE BROOKS HOURS - SOME CONTROL AND A  | 50.000 as in 50 ptc 50144 = 60 - 160  | 3003 000004-00 WW. 00 W-000-00  |
|  | un, Executive Vice President  |  |   |   |
| FIRM NAME  |   | STREET ADDRESS   |   |   |
|  | i Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.  |  | e, Chuannan No. 1 Bran  | ch  |
| CITY, STATE AND Z  |   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT I  | NSPECTED  |   |
| Linhai, Zhejiani   | g Province 317016 China   | manufacturer   |   |   |
| Specifically, customer's spreported on the rejecting the least bate (b) (4) bate (b) (4) as released w | nit does not always fulfill the responsibil   | ignates the batch was bution — (b) (4)  h. The quality unit did of specification with ins time and the batch completed a Product R te batch. Yet was (b) (4) | did not rum). The actual PSI not complete a Proctructions for handling number was changelease Form and ide batch (b) (4) time P | D values were not luct Release Form ag the batch.  ed to batch ntified the batch was  SD results were |
| OBSERVAT<br>Cleaning producible reproducible xam<br>(b) (4) xam<br>(b) (4) 102-1 co<br>the length of   | cedures do not contain sufficient details to<br>and effective manner. Specifically, your<br>nined during the inspection contained vision<br>ontained apparent white particulate matter<br>102-2 contained apparent white residue. | cleaning procedures artible residue or apparent<br>er and what appeared to   | re inadequate in that<br>t foreign material.  | three of the three  |
| and suitably l<br>a) you do not  | sed in the manufacture of intermediates a ocated for its intended use, cleaning, and maintain equipment in a good state of repaired. The repaired area on the You repair material and the   | pair. The end of the consists of supervision material is the   | different colored un sor stated (b) (b) (4) of the san  | . Specifically, II-250 is not identified material is the ne repair material.                          |
| SEE  | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE   | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE   | (Print or Type)   | DATE ISSUED   |
| REVERSE<br>OF THIS<br>PAGE   | CKC   | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator   |   | 08/03/2018  |
|  |   |  |   |   |

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 07/23/2018 - 07/28/2018, Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPOO HO 07/30/2018-08/03/2018 12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032 FEI NUMBER Rockville, MD 20857 3003885745 Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED TO: Mr. Jun Dun, Executive Vice President FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuannan No. 1 Branch CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Linhai, Zhejiang Province 317016 China manufacturer Only a small portion of the (b) (4) covered the repaired area. The durability of the in the absence of the(b)(4) is unknown. The (b) (4) material is unknown. b) you do not have adequate lighting in (b) (4) to inspect (b) (4) after cleaning to ensure no visible residue remains. c) you do not have an adequate sealing machine to seal API (b) (4) bags. (b) (4) sealing machine ·811 does not have sufficient controls for pressure and time to ensure proper sealing. You do not conduct leak tests to check bag seals prior to final product approval and release. **OBSERVATION 7** Schedules and procedures for preventive maintenance of equipment are not adequate or do not exist. Specifically, a) you do not have a written procedure describing how to conduct a test to verify the integrity of the interior surface of the (b) (4) in your manufacturing workshops. workshops and (b) (4) are used in the manufacture of crude "''' in workshops b) you do not have a written procedure describing how to perform repairs to the interior surfaces of (b) (4) Repairs to interior surfaces of (b) (4) are made by your employees without written instructions for how to make those repairs. test was performed immediately following a repair to the (b) (4) c) you do not have a record showing a (b) (4) of the (b) (4) II-250. (b) (4) II-250 is used in the manufacture of crude (b) (4) **OBSERVATION 8** Substances associated with the operation of equipment, such as lubricants, heating fluids or coolants are not always food grade lubricants and oils. Specifically, you use (b) (4) in all of your (b) (4) reactors in Workshop(4) You do not test (b) (4) prior to release for use for (b) (4) a potential toxic contaminant. Rather than preventing potential finished API contamination from (b)(4) testing (b) (4) prior to approval and release, your QA Director stated you periodically monitor your finished product APIs for (b) (4) contamination. EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type) DATE ISSUED

REVERSE

Cheryl Clausen, Investigator

Joel Hustedt, Investigator

08/03/2018

|  |   | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES<br>RUG ADMINISTRATION   |  |   |
|--|---|---|--|---|
| DISTRICT OFFICE  | ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  |   | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION  |   |
| Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ<br>12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032   |   |   | 07/23/2018 - 07/28/20<br>07/30/2018-08/03/201  |   |
| Rockville, MD  |   |   | FEI NUMBER   |   |
| Industry Informa   | ation: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  |   | 3003885745   |   |
| 137  | FINDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED  |   |  |   |
| TO- Mr. Jun D  | un, Executive Vice President  |   |  |   |
| FIRM NAME  |   | STREET ADDRESS  |  |   |
| Zhejiang Huaha   | ii Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zone   | . Chuannan No. 1 Bran  | ch  |
| CITY, STATE AND Z  |   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT IN  |  |   |
| Linhai, Zhejian  | g Province 317016 China   | manufacturer  |  |   |
| intermediates a) you do not a repeat obser (b) (4) failing to mee for product qu not as sensitive (b) (4) customer pro- but did not fo | uality attribute. Your Vice President of Ave as a Triple Quadrupole LC-MS and so batches and to an outside laborate vided you with their LC-MS test method bllow the test method provided by your cuave a quality agreement with this outside | rds of quality. If for invalidating OOS reved September 13, 2016 and (b) (4) ppm identifies analytical Operations statements it gives false pusing a Triple Quaditory to test using a Triple. The outside laboratory istomer. | esults for lab relater for (b) (4)  ppm (b) (4)  the complaint as a coated a Single Quadrositive results. You rupole LC-MS. You le Quadrupole LC-My used a Triple Quadrupole quipment used for | d reasons. This is batches impurity) quality complaint rupole LC-MS is ur customer tested ou sent samples of MS. Your drupole LC-MS |
| qualified, any   | software used with the instrument is val  | idated, and the test met  | hod used is validate   | - 2   |
| reporting rest<br>(b) (4)  | alts. You used results from this outside le   | aboratory for   | batches (b) (4)  | and   |
| (b) (4)  | to invalidate the OOS results reported batches and batches  | you reprocessed the   |  |   |
| reprocessed b  | vatches new batch numbers (D) (4)   | and (b) (4)   | Finished API bat   |   |
| (b) (4)  | and (b) (4) were then sold t  | o other customers.  | I misticu Ai i bat   | ciics   |
| i) Sampling instructions d sample the then then and intra-bate   | have scientifically sound sampling plans Procedure for API Raw Material QC-02 lesigned to obscure non-homogenous raw  | s. 6-9 effective September material batches. As a cont in the tanker and mpartments. You do not s.  | the compare<br>the compare<br>thave data establis  | 5.6 specifies to<br>tment sample and<br>thing inter-batch   |
|  | EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE   | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE  | (Print or Type)  | DATE ISSUED   |
| SEE<br>REVERSE   | ^   | 620.64  | 100 Mg   |   |
| OF THIS<br>PAGE  | Circ  | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator  |  | 08/03/2018  |

|  | ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES<br>RUG ADMINISTRATION                                |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| DISTRICT OFFICE ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER  Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ 12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032  |  | DATE(S) OF INSPECTION<br>07/23/2018 - 07/28/2018,<br>07/30/2018-08/03/2018 |  |
| Rockville, MD 20857  | FEI NUMBER   |  |  |
| Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry  NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED   | 3003885745   |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |
| TO: Mr. Jun Dun, Executive Vice President  | STREET ADDRESS   |  |  |
| Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuannan No. 1 Br                                   | unch   |  |
| CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  |  |  |
| Linhai, Zhejiang Province 317016 China   | manufacturer   |  |  |
| procedure is consistently and reproducibly followed.  30, 2017 is silent regarding which drums to sample or  c) you do not have data to support reduced testing for for vou committed to testing the final API v   | how to collect samples from the sampled                                      | drums.   |  |
|  | validation batches you test (b) (4) batches                                  | of for   |  |
| elemental impurities and residual solvents. During pr  |  | ne finished API  |  |
| validation batches for potential genotoxic impurity (b) (4) batches (b) (4) for potential genotoxic impuri   | After the validation b   |  |  |
| OBSERVATION 10   |  |  |  |
| Your on-going testing program to monitor the stability   | characteristics of APIs to confirm appro                                     | priate storage   |  |
| conditions and retest dates is not adequate. Specifical  | ly,  |  |  |
|  | expected to cause degradation (forced de                                     |  |  |
| did not conduct full product release testing on those for  |  |  |  |
| identify the specific product release test(s) that are sta<br>samples in three HPLC test method validations for Re   |  | mpurity. Not all   |  |
| potential product degradants can be identified by HPL  |  | include  |  |
| tests for identification of Residual Solvents by GC-FI   |  |  |  |
| Solvents by GC-FID.  | o. Tou did not test forced degradation se                                    | impies for residual  |  |
| And the second s |  |  |  |
| b) you do not always appropriately add stability study investigation DCB02-17002 was initiated for single unknown impurity (b) (4) (specification < (b) (4) (You reprocessed the batches. You assigned the follow aforementioned (b) (4) intermediate (b) (4)  | intermediate <sup>(b) (4)</sup> batches <sup>(b)</sup> and single unknown im | purity (b) (4) 6.  |  |
|  |  | You did not  |  |
| and batteries and to your  | stability study program.   |  |  |
|  |  |  |  |
| ,  |  |  |  |
|  | 7.   |  |  |
| EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)                                   | DATE ISSUED  |  |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE   | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator                   | 08/03/2018   |  |

|  | IT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ID AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION   |  |
|--|--|--|
| Food and Drug Administration, ORA OPQO HQ 12420 Parklawn Drive, RM 2032  | DATE(S) OF INSPECTI<br>07/23/2018 - 07/2<br>07/30/2018-08/03   | 8/2018,  |
| Rockville, MD 20857  Industry Information: www.fda.gov/oc/industry   | 3003885745   |  |
| NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT IS ISSUED  |  |  |
| TO: Mr. Jun Dun, Executive Vice President  |  |  |
| FIRM NAME  | STREET ADDRESS   |  |
| Zhejiang Huahai Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.   | Coastal Industrial Zone, Chuannan No. 1  | Branch   |
| CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE   | TYPE OF ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED  |  |
| Linhai, Zhejiang Province 317016 China   | manufacturer   |  |
| for (b) (4) crude (b) (4) showed the synthesis (b) (a) step was at step (b) (4) in the mark this step as (4) C - (4) C maintained for critical. The previous batch record entry record is controlled by a manual (b) (4) at step (b) (4) in the batch (b) (4) at step (b) (4) in the batch (b) (4) at step (b) (4) in the batch (b) (4) at step (b) (4) in the batch (b) (4) iters (c) (d) (d) iters (d) (d) (d) iters (d)   | ow batch production instructions for critical premperature monitor for displayed (b) (4) degrees C. The manufacturing process for intermediate (b) (4) the mufacturing process. The batch record identificant the batch record also identifies this (b) (4) lists a temperature of (b) (4) C. The contemplayed was observed recording a value of (b) (4) displayed a value of (b) (4) A production of (b) (4) at step (b) (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c | frocessing parameters.  the manufacture of facturing batch record from chemical es the parameters for time duration as temperature for step of liters for the on of crude (b) (4) tion operator in |
| EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  | EMPLOYEE(S) NAME AND TITLE (Print or Type)   | DATE ISSUED  |
| SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE  SEE CHARLE  CLARACTER  CLARAC | Cheryl Clausen, Investigator<br>Joel Hustedt, Investigator   | 08/03/2018   |